Republic of the Philippines
Province of Iloilo
Municipality of Mina
---00o--Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2015-021**

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE PROPOSAL FOR "BULIG SA KABUHI OUTREACH PROGRAM OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF MINA" AS A STRATEGY TO IMPROVE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL WELL-BEING OF THE CONCERNED IDENTIFIED BENEFICIARIES

WHEREAS, the "Bulig sa Kabuhi Program" is the program developed by this LGU for the target beneficiaries who are members of people's organization whose source of livelihood were seriously affected by typhoons Frank, Yolanda and Quinta;

WHEREAS, the program aims to improve the capacity of the beneficiaries to raise more income for their personal and family life through vegetables and livestock production;

WHEREAS, the Honorable Sanggunian finds the program very beneficial not only for the beneficiaries but also all the Minanhons thus making the locality a self-reliant and abundant community.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE PROPOSAL FOR "BULIG SA KABUHI OUTREACH PROGRAM OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF MINA" AS A STRATEGY TO IMPROVE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL WELL-BEING OF THE CONCERNED IDENTIFIED BENEFICIARIES.

ADOPTED this 12th day of February 2015, on motion of Hon. Cleofe A. Grabato duly seconded by Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.	
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.)HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor